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Methodist Lay Employees’ Pension Trust Limited 

Methodist Church House 

25 Marylebone Road 

LONDON 

NW1 5JR 

Tel: 020 7486 5502 

Email: pensionshelp@methodistchurch.org.uk 

Dear Member 

Pension and Assurance Scheme for Lay Employees of the Methodist Church (“the Scheme”) 

Summary Funding Statement as at 1 September 2015                                                                    

Introduction 

The Trustee of the Scheme is pleased to provide members with their Summary Funding Statement 

covering the funding position as at 1 September 2015. The Trustee is required by legislation to 

provide such a Statement to let you have updated information about the funding of the Scheme after 

each funding update.  This Statement summarises the results of the formal actuarial valuation of the 

Scheme which was carried out as at 1 September 2014 and the funding update which was carried out 

as at 1 September 2015.  It is for information only and does not require you to take any action. 

How the Scheme operates 

The benefits payable from the Scheme are set out in the Rules and summarised in the Scheme’s 

booklet.  Benefits are paid to members from the Scheme’s assets which are held separately from 

other Methodist funds.  The assets are not held in separate funds for each individual but in a common 

scheme. 

Both the Participating Employers and the active members pay contributions into the Scheme. 

The Trustee is responsible for ensuring that there are sufficient funds to pay all benefits as they fall 

due.  They therefore need to calculate what the liabilities of the Scheme will be and then have a 

funding plan (called the Statement of Funding Principles) to meet these liabilities. 

The actuarial valuation 

The Scheme’s actuary investigates the financial position of the Scheme by carrying out an actuarial 

valuation.  The main purpose of the valuation is to help determine how much money the Participating 

Employers and members need to pay into the Scheme to provide for the benefits. 

As part of the valuation, the actuary calculates a target level of assets.  This is an estimate of the amount 

of money required now to pay benefits which have already built up in the Scheme.  If the assets actually 

held by the Scheme are less than the target level of assets, then deficit contributions would be needed to 

meet the shortfall. 

The valuation also calculates the level of contributions needed to support the future benefits building up in 

the Scheme. 

In order to carry out the calculations the actuary has to make a number of assumptions about what will 

happen in the future.  No one can guarantee the future or predict the exact figures, but by making 

sensible assumptions about how long people will live, and economic conditions such as the level of 

inflation and the return to be earned on the assets, the actuary can make informed predictions. 
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The results of the 2014 actuarial valuation 

The results of the actuarial valuation carried out as at 1 September 2014, assuming that the Scheme 

continues into the future, were as follows: 

 £’000 

Target level of assets  51,393 

Actual value of assets  51,082 

Shortfall in assets  311 

Funding level 99.4% 

In the light of the valuation results the Trustee agreed a revised recovery plan with the Methodist Council 

and the Central Finance Board which was designed to eliminate the shortfall over a period of just over 1 

year from 1 September 2014.  The Methodist Council represented all the Participating Employers other 

than the Central Finance Board in the scheme funding discussions.  Under this plan, a lump sum 

payment was made during September 2015 from the Pension Reserve Fund with the aim of eliminating 

the shortfall in full.  This payment was agreed by Conference.  The payment made was £448,000 which 

represented the shortfall at 1 September 2014 together with interest and the additional shortfall that was 

expected to arise in 2014/15 due to contributions being paid below the future service rate.  The Pension 

Reserve Fund was established in 2009 by Conference to assist in meeting any future deficits within the 

Scheme.  The Fund receives income from the sale of Church property. 

The total cost of providing future service benefits based on the benefit structure at the valuation date 

amounted to 33.9% of pensionable earnings, of which members would pay 8% of pensionable earnings.  

Accordingly the Participating Employers would have needed to pay contributions of 25.9% of pensionable 

earnings in order to provide the future service benefits.  This was higher than the 24.1% of pensionable 

earnings being paid by the Participating Employers.  If member contributions were not increased and/or 

benefit changes were not made, an increased level of contributions would have been required from the 

Participating Employers following the valuation. 

The Participating Employers consulted with their employees regarding a benefit change to link the Normal 

Retiring Age to the male State Pension Age for pensionable service from 1 September 2015.  This 

change was agreed and reduced the cost to the Participating Employers of providing future service 

benefits to 23.7% of pensionable earnings as at 1 September 2014 (with members continuing to pay 8%). 

The Participating Employers decided to retain their contributions at the current rate of 24.1% of 

pensionable earnings. 

Change in funding position  

The Summary Funding Statement that we sent to you last year showed the Scheme’s funding position as 

set out above, at the latest scheme funding valuation.   

In accordance with statutory requirements, the Trustee has received an actuarial report which provides 

an update of the funding position as at 1 September 2015.  This showed that the funding level has fallen 

over the year from 99.4% to 90.4% with the shortfall increasing from £0.3m to £5.6m, before allowance 

for the lump sum of £448,000 which was paid in September 2015.  This increased shortfall is because, in 

line with many other pension schemes, the value placed on the liabilities of the Scheme has increased as 

a result of the current low interest rate environment. 
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The Trustee will continue to monitor the financial position of the Scheme carefully and the contributions 

payable to the Scheme will be reviewed at the next formal valuation of the Scheme, due as at 

1 September 2017. 

The importance of the Participating Employers’ support 

The Trustee’s objective is to have enough money in the Scheme to pay pensions now and in the 

future.  However, success of this plan relies on the Participating Employers continuing to support the 

Scheme because: 

 the funding level can fluctuate, and when there is a funding shortfall, additional contributions are 

usually required, and 

 the target funding level may turn out not to be enough so that additional contributions would have 

to be paid, and 

 the Participating Employers will be paying the future expenses of running the Scheme on an 

annual basis, through their normal contributions. 

What would happen if the Scheme started to wind up? 

As part of the valuation, the actuary investigates the Scheme’s solvency position if it had started to 

wind up (come to an end) at the valuation date.  This is part of the funding requirements and it does 

not mean that the Methodist Council is thinking of ending the Scheme. 

To assess solvency, the actuary looks at whether the Scheme had enough money at the valuation 

date to buy insurance policies to provide members’ benefits in full.  Insurance companies have to 

invest in low risk assets, which are likely to give low returns, and their policy prices will include 

administration charges and a profit margin.  This means that the cost of securing benefits from an 

insurance company is very likely to be greater than our funding target. 

If the Scheme had started winding up at 1 September 2014, the actuary estimated that the amount it 

would have needed to ensure all benefits were paid in full (the full solvency position) was £69.1m.  

The assets were £51.1m.  On this basis the solvency shortfall was £18.0m and the solvency level was 

73.9%. 

The Pension Protection Fund 

If the Scheme were to start winding up before you retire, the Participating Employers would have to 

pay whatever additional money the Scheme might need to buy the necessary insurance policies for 

members.  If Participating Employers were unable to meet their obligations, the Pension Protection 

Fund (the PPF) might step in and pay some compensation to members of the Scheme. 

The PPF does not aim to match the Scheme’s benefits for all members and their dependants.  For 

example, there is an overall limit on the pension the PPF will pay for members who have not reached 

the Scheme’s normal retirement age.  Also, the level of increases would not match those of the 

Scheme.  However, the PPF aims to cover existing pensions in full for members over normal 

retirement age who are already receiving their pensions. 

Further information and guidance is available on the Pension Protection Fund’s website at 

www.pensionprotectionfund.org.uk  

http://www.pensionprotectionfund.org.uk/
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Payment to the Methodist Council or any of the other Participating Employers 

There has not been any payment to the Methodist Council or any of the other Participating Employers 

out of the Scheme’s assets in the previous twelve months.  This is information we are obliged to 

provide you with and the Participating Employers have no intention of receiving any payment from the 

Scheme. 

What is the Scheme invested in? 

The Trustee’s policy is to invest in a broad range of assets subject to asset class limits as follows: 

Company shares (equities) 48% - 68% 

Corporate bonds including Government securities 24% - 44% 

Property   0% - 10% 

Cash   0% - 5% 

Where can I get more information? 

If you have any other questions, or would like any more information, please contact the Pensions 

Office.  A list of more detailed documents which provide further information is set out below.  If you 

want us to send you any of these documents please let us know. 

The Pensions Office 
The Methodist Church 
Methodist Church House 
25 Marylebone Road 
LONDON  
NW1 5JR 
 
Tel: 020 7486 5502 
Email: pensionshelp@methodistchurch.org.uk 

Please help us to keep in touch with you by telling us if you change address. 

If you are thinking of leaving the Scheme for any reason you are advised to consult a professional 

advisor before taking any action. 

Privacy Notice - Data Protection Act 1998 

The Trustee and the Scheme Actuary Debra Smith are joint data controllers for the purposes of the 

Data Protection Act.  The Trustee collects information from you and may receive information about 

you from your employer or the trustees of other pension schemes which hold data about you . We 

hold this personal data and use it to:  

 Calculate and pay your benefit entitlements in the Scheme; 

 Monitor and report on the funding position of the Scheme; 

 Calculate and deduct any tax due from your benefits, and 

 Administer the Scheme in accordance with legal requirements. 

The data we hold includes your contact details and information required to calculate your benefits, 

such as relevant dates, pensionable earnings and working hours’ history.  
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We will not give information about you to anyone outside the Scheme without your consent, unless 

the law requires us to. 

If you would like to see a copy of the information about you that we hold and/or share, please contact 

pensionshelp@methodistchurch.org.uk. 

Additional documents available on request 

The Statement of Investment Principles.  This explains how the Trustee invests the money paid into 

the Scheme. 

The Statement of Funding Principles.  This sets out the Trustee’s funding plan. 

The Schedule of Contributions.  This shows how much money is being paid into the Scheme. 

The Recovery Plan.  This explains how the funding shortfall is being made up. 

The Annual Report and Accounts of the Scheme, which shows the Scheme’s income and expenditure 

in each year up to 31 August. 

The full report on the Actuarial Valuation following the actuary’s check of the Scheme’s situation as at 

1 September 2014. 

The Actuarial Report following the actuary’s check of the Scheme’s situation as at 1 September 2015.  

The Explanatory Booklet (you should have been given a copy when you joined the Scheme, but we 

can let you have another, updated, copy). 

An Annual Benefit Statement – if you are not getting a pension from the Scheme (and have not 

received a benefit statement in the previous 12 months) you can ask for a statement that provides an 

illustration of your likely pension. 

The Rules of the Scheme which is the governing document of the Scheme. 

Yours sincerely 

for Methodist Lay Employees’ Pension Trust Limited 
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PENSION AND ASSURANCE SCHEME FOR LAY EMPLOYEES OF THE METHODIST CHURCH 

Summary Funding Statement – Questions and Answers 2015 

What is the purpose of the Summary Funding Statement? 

The Trustee of the Scheme is required by law to provide all members with a Summary Funding 

Statement every year to let them know about the Scheme’s funding position.  The formal statement, 

which is enclosed, summarises the results of the most recent actuarial valuation (financial review) of 

the Scheme as at 1 September 2014 and the funding update as at 1 September 2015.  

What is the purpose of this Q & A version? 

The Trustee is obliged to provide lots of technical information in the formal Statement.  You might find 

this short version helpful as it highlights the most important things.  It should be read in conjunction 

with the full version. 

What were the results of the 2014 actuarial valuation? 

The results were produced on two bases.  One assumed that the Scheme will continue in its present 

form – the ongoing basis.  The other assumed that the Scheme was closed at the valuation date and 

that all liabilities were bought out with an insurance company – the solvency basis.  The results on 

these bases were as follows: 

 

1 September 2014 Ongoing valuation basis 

£m 

Solvency valuation basis 

£m 

Target level of assets 

Actual value of assets 

Shortfall in assets 

Funding level 

51.4 

51.1 

0.3 

99.4% 

69.1 

51.1 

18.0 

73.9% 

The Trustee is required by law to inform you of the funding level on the solvency basis – it does not mean that the Methodist 

Council is considering closing the Scheme. 

What have the Trustee and the Participating Employers agreed to do about the funding 

shortfall? 

In light of the valuation results, the Methodist Council (representing all the Participating Employers 

other than the Central Finance Board) and the Central Finance Board proposed to Conference that 

the shortfall be eliminated by the payment of a lump sum from the Pension Reserve Fund.  This was 

agreed and the payment was made in September 2015.  The payment was £448,000 which 

represented the shortfall at 1 September 2014 together with interest and the additional shortfall that 

was expected to arise in 2014/15 due to contributions being paid at a rate lower than the rate needed 

to provide future service benefits. 

The Participating Employers, following consultation with their employees, decided to amend the 

benefit structure of the Scheme so that for pensionable service from 1 September 2015, Normal 

Retiring Age is linked to the male State Pension Age.  This change reduced the cost of providing 

future service benefits so that the Participating Employers and the members could continue paying 

the same level of contributions at 24.1% and 8% of pensionable earnings respectively. 
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What is the Pension Reserve Fund? 

The Pension Reserve Fund was set up by the 2009 Conference.  The Fund receives income from the 

sale of property via the Connexional Priority Fund.  The Pension Reserve Fund is in the control of the 

Church rather than allocating money directly to the Scheme.  It is there as a reserve to help both the 

Scheme and the Ministers’ Pension Scheme if deficits emerge.  The Methodist Council and the 

Central Finance Board, with the agreement of the Trustee, recommended to Conference that some of 

the proceeds of the Pension Reserve Fund be used to eliminate the shortfall.  

How has the funding position changed over the year? 

The results of the 2015 funding update showed that the funding level had deteriorated from 99.4% to 

90.4%, with the shortfall increasing from £0.3m to £5.6m, before allowance for the lump sum of 

£448,000 which was paid in September 2015.  

This increased shortfall is because, in line with many other pension schemes, the value placed on the 

liabilities of the Scheme has increased as a result of the current low interest rate environment. 

Why are the funding levels on the two bases shown on page 1 so different? 

The assets needed for full solvency ie, to ensure that all the liabilities could be bought out with an 

insurance company, are likely to be much greater than the assets needed for full funding on the ongoing 

basis. This is partly because insurance companies are by law required to invest in low risk assets, 

which are likely to give lower returns, and partly because allowance has to be made for the costs and 

profits of insurance companies. 

Even if the Scheme was fully funded (ie, the funding level was 100%) on the ongoing basis, the  

funding level on the solvency basis would be likely to be below 100%. 

What would happen if the Employers were unable to pay any future contributions? 

In the unlikely event that the Methodist Council or any of the other Employers became insolvent, the 

assets of the Scheme in respect of the insolvent Employer would be used to secure benefits for its 

Scheme members.  If there was a shortfall in the assets on the solvency basis benefits would not be 

secured in full for all members.  However, the Pension Protection Fund (set up by the Government to 

help members of pension schemes whose sponsoring employer becomes insolvent) would ensure 

that all members would receive a minimum level of benefits ie, broadly 100% of your pension if you 

are over pension age and 90% if not, subject to an overall monetary cap.  Future pension increases 

would be restricted to limited levels. 

When will the contributions payable to the Scheme be reviewed next? 

The next actuarial valuation of the Scheme will take place as at 1 September 2017.  The contribution 

rates payable to the Scheme by members and the Employers will be reviewed at that time. 

Will the funding shortfall be eliminated by the next actuarial valuation? 

The shortfall was expected to be completely eliminated by the time of the next actuarial valuation.  

However the funding update as at 1 September 2015 indicated that the scheme had a shortfall of 

£5.6m.  With no allowance for any further shortfall contributions up to the time of the next actuarial 

valuation the Scheme will have to rely on either a favourable move in market conditions and/or 

Scheme experience, such as actual investment returns being greater than assumed, for this current 

shortfall to be eliminated.  


